
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3820

ANSWERED ON 03.04.2025

RATING OF HOTELS


3820   DR. V. SIVADASAN:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a)        the details of mechanism for rating hotels in the country;

(b)        the number of five star hotels in the country, State-wise details since 2019; and

(c)        number of three star and four star hotels in the country, State-wise details since 2019?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF TOURISM                                      (SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a): The Ministry of Tourism under its voluntary scheme of Classification classifies hotels under the star rating system as per the extant Guidelines issued by the Ministry of Tourism. Under this system, hotels are given a rating, from One Star to Three Star, Four and Five Star with or without alcohol and Five Star Deluxe through NIDHI+ portal (https://nidhi.tourism.gov.in). The Classification exercise is undertaken by a committee, namely the HRACC (Hotel & Restaurant Approval &

Classification Committee), having members from the Ministry, industry associations, hotel management institutes and State Government/UT Administration.


(b): The number of Five Star hotels state-wise classified by the Ministry of Tourism 2019 onwards is placed at ANNEXURE-I.


(c): The number of Three Star hotels state-wise classified by the Ministry of Tourism 2019 onwards and the number of Four Star hotels state-wise classified by the Ministry of Tourism 2019 onwards are placed at ANNEXURE-II and ANNEXURE-III respectively.


 ******


ANNEXURE-I


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3820

ANSWERED ON 03.04.2025 REGARDING RATING OF HOTELS RAISED BY DR. V.

SIVADASAN


STATE-WISE DETAILS OF 5 STAR HOTELS CLASSIFIED 2019 ONWARDS

S. No. STATE/UT COUNT

1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 2

2. Andhra Pradesh 22

3. Arunachal Pradesh 0

4. Assam 5

5. Bihar 5

6. Chandigarh 2

7. Chhattisgarh 6

8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 2

9. Delhi 54

10. Goa 70

11. Gujarat 76

12. Haryana 28

13. Himachal Pradesh 6

14. Jammu and Kashmir 1

15. Jharkhand 2

16. Karnataka 66

17. Kerala 94

18. Ladakh 3

19. Lakshadweep 0

20. Madhya Pradesh 24

21. Maharashtra 86

22. Manipur 0

23. Meghalaya 1

24. Mizoram 0

25. Nagaland 0

26. Odisha 8

27. Puducherry (Pondicherry) 2

28. Punjab 15

29. Rajasthan 37

30. Sikkim 2

31. Tamil Nadu 43

32. Telangana 23

33. Tripura 2

34. Uttar Pradesh 32

35. Uttarakhand 10

36. West Bengal 32

Note: Data is provisional as some hotels are under the process of reclassification.

*******


ANNEXURE-II


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3820

ANSWERED ON 03.04.2025 REGARDING RATING OF HOTELS RAISED BY DR. V.

SIVADASAN


STATE-WISE DETAILS OF 3 STAR HOTELS CLASSIFIED 2019 ONWARDS

S. No. STATE/UT COUNT

1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0

2. Andhra Pradesh 36

3. Arunachal Pradesh 2

4. Assam 18

5. Bihar 4

6. Chandigarh 0

7. Chhattisgarh 31

8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 0

9. Delhi 5

10. Goa 4

11. Gujarat 120

12. Haryana 11

13. Himachal Pradesh 1

14. Jammu and Kashmir 0

15. Jharkhand 0

16. Karnataka 11

17. Kerala 607

18. Ladakh 0

19. Lakshadweep 0

20. Madhya Pradesh 6

21. Maharashtra 69

22. Manipur 0

23. Meghalaya 0

24. Mizoram 1

25. Nagaland 0

26. Odisha 11

27. Puducherry (Pondicherry) 0

28. Punjab 4

29. Rajasthan 9

30. Sikkim 0

31. Tamil Nadu 7

32. Telangana 9

33. Tripura 0

34. Uttar Pradesh 2

35. Uttarakhand 2

36. West Bengal 36

Note: Data is provisional as some hotels are under the process of reclassification.


******


ANNEXURE-III


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3820

ANSWERED ON 03.04.2025 REGARDING RATING OF HOTELS RAISED BY DR. V.

SIVADASAN


STATE-WISE DETAILS OF 4 STAR HOTELS CLASSIFIED 2019 ONWARDS

S. No. STATE/UT COUNT

1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0

2. Andhra Pradesh 14

3. Arunachal Pradesh 0

4. Assam 2

5. Bihar 1

6. Chandigarh 0

7. Chhattisgarh 22

8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 1

9. Delhi 23

10. Goa 10

11. Gujarat 61

12. Haryana 9

13. Himachal Pradesh 0

14. Jammu and Kashmir 0

15. Jharkhand 2

16. Karnataka 23

17. Kerala 420

18. Ladakh 0

19. Lakshadweep 0

20. Madhya Pradesh 2

21. Maharashtra 36

22. Manipur 1

23. Meghalaya 2

24. Mizoram 0

25. Nagaland 0

26. Odisha 5

27. Puducherry (Pondicherry) 0

28. Punjab 5

29. Rajasthan 2

30. Sikkim 0

31. Tamil Nadu 19

32. Telangana 11

33. Tripura 0

34. Uttar Pradesh 7

35. Uttarakhand 2

36. West Bengal 25

Note: Data is provisional as some hotels are under the process of reclassification.

*******

